ny and to make decisions regarding the allocation of resourc-
es and measurement of profitability.

THE HELLA GROUP’S BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
ARE DIVIDED INTO THREE SEGMENTS:
AUTOMOTIVE, AFTERMARKET
AND SPECIAL APPLICATIONS:
The Lighting business division and the Electronics business

division are reported together in the Automotive segment.
Both business divisions serve a similar customer base
worldwide. Consequently, both segments are subject to
broadly similar economic cycles and market developments.
In addition, the individual products have comparable lifecy-
cles. Original Equipment provides lighting and electronics
components to automobile manufacturers and other tier-1
suppliers worldwide through an integrated distribution net-
work. The product portfolio of the Lighting business division
includes headlamps, signal lights, interior lights, and lighting
electronics. The business division Electronics focuses on the
product areas of body electronics, energy management, driv-
er assistance systems and components (for example sensors

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 7,060,342 0 7,060,342

Cost of sales -5,094,043 2,630 -5,091,413

Gross profit 1,966,299 2,630 1,968,929

Research and development expenses -692,033 0 -692,033

Distribution expenses -522,912 0 -522,912

Administrative expenses -241,585 0 -241,585

Other income and expenses 20,512 3,879 24,391

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 43,910 0 43,910

Other income from investments 97 0 97

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 574,287 6,509 580,796

€ thousand 2016/2017
as reported Restructuring Legal affairs

2016/2017
adjusted

Sales 6,584,748 0 0 6,584,748

Cost of sales -4,772,735 0 0 -4,772,735

Gross profit 1,812,014 0 0 1,812,014

Research and development expenses -636,243 0 0 -636,243

Distribution expenses -506,319 0 0 -506,319

Administrative expenses -229,627 0 0 -229,627

Other income and expenses 14,965 10,242 16,163 41,370

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 51,937 0 0 51,937

Other income from investments 443 0 0 443

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 507,170 10,242 16,163 533,575

135NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

and engine compartment actuators). The Automotive seg-
ment develops, produces and sells vehicle-specific solutions,
and develops and brings to market technological innovations.
The margins attainable within the segment are mainly de-
pendent on the respective technology used, and to a lesser
extent on customers, regions, and products.

The Aftermarket business segment is responsible for the
trade in automotive parts and accessories, and the wholesale
business. The trade product portfolio includes service parts
for the Lighting, Electrical, Electronics, and Thermal Manage-

[…]

Reconciliation of the segment results with consolidated net profit :

€ thousand 2017/2018 2016/2017

EBIT of the reporting segments 591,521 537,034

EBIT of other divisions -13,356 -3,459

Unallocated income -3,879 -26,405

Consolidated EBIT 574,287 507,170

Net financial result -44,137 -44,247

Consolidated EBT 530,149 462,923

Non-current assets by region:

€ thousand 2017/2018 2016/2017

Germany 1,049,796 1,012,253

Europe not including Germany 903,437 840,314

North, Central and South America 364,114 349,322

Asia / Pacific / RoW 477,896 425,141

Consolidated non-current assets 2,795,243 2,627,030

137NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

21 Adjustment of special effects
in the segment results
In fiscal year 2017/2018, the costs of € 2,630 thousand for the
restructuring measures in Germany are adjusted in earnings
before interest and taxes for the Automotive segment.

The income statement for the Automotive segment was not
adjusted for the fiscal year 2016/2017. As a result, the EBIT
margin also corresponded to the adjusted EBIT margin.

The adjusted income statement of fiscal year 2017/2018 for the Automotive segment is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring measures 2017/2018

adjusted

Sales 5,382,754 0 5,382,754

Intersegment sales 49,778 0 49,778

Cost of sales -4,048,028 2,630 -4,045,397

Gross profit 1,384,505 2,630 1,387,135

Research and development expenses -658,086 0 -658,086

Distribution expenses -137,553 0 -137,553

Administrative expenses -192,879 0 -192,879

Other income and expenses 17,770 0 17,770

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 42,769 0 42,769

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 456,526 2,630 459,156

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 CONSOLIDATED NOTES138

24 Trade receivables
Trade receivables of € 1,166,571 thousand include receivables
due from associates and non-consolidated affiliated compa-
nies and companies in which an interest is held amounting to

€ 27,613 thousand (prior year: € 61,350 thousand). Other
non-current assets include non-current trade receivables
amounting to € 38,828 thousand (prior year: €
38,342 thousand).

22 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and bank
balances, cheques and bills received.

23 Financial assets

25 Other receivables and

[…]

(€ 13,047 thousand) and for payments for the fine proceed-
ings initiated against HELLA by the European Commission
(€ 10,397 thousand).

The free cash flow from operating activities of the prior year
was adjusted by the amount of the buildup in receivables
from goods and services from discontinuing the factoring
program. The program comprises genuine sales without
any rights of recourse, resulting in a reduction in balance
sheet receivables of € 70,000 thousand as at the end of May
2016. The volume of trade receivables rose accordingly at
the end of May 2017. The financial effects of the fine proceed-
ings pursued against HELLA by the European Commission
were, in the fiscal year 2016/2017, without any overall impact
on free cash flow from business activities, but pertained to
individual rows of the calculation scheme. In addition, the
cash flows attributable to the restructuring measures in
Germany (€ 9,984 thousand) were adjusted.

165OTHER NOTES

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow (from operating activities) for the fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is shown
in the following tables:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Legal affairs Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 530,149 0 6,509 536,659

+ Depreciation and amortization 443,649 0 0 443,649

+/- Change in provisions 13,771 0 -1,699 12,072

+ Cash receipts for series production 176,135 0 0 176,135
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -123,614 0 0 -123,614

- Other non-cash income -34,336 0 0 -34,336

- Profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets -3,632 0 0 -3,632

+ Net financial result 44,137 0 0 44,137

- Increase in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -85,075 0 0 -85,075

- Increase in inventories -122,716 0 0 -122,716

+ Increase in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 72,878 10,397 8,236 91,511

+ Tax refunds received 2,977 0 0 2,977

- Taxes paid -122,298 0 0 -122,298

+ Dividends received 33,820 0 0 33,820

= Net cash flow from operating activities 825,845 10,397 13,047 849,289

+
Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment 12,141 0 0 12,141

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 5,868 0 0 5,868

-
Payments for the purchase of property, plant and
equipment -513,127 0 0 -513,127

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -112,715 0 0 -112,715

+
Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and
liquidation of other investments, less cash and cash
equivalents 0 0 0 0

= Free cash flow from operating activities 218,011 10,397 13,047 241,455

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 CONSOLIDATED NOTES166

40 Information on related
party relationships
HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA. and its subsidiaries maintain busi-
ness relationships with many companies and individuals in
the course of their normal operations. In addition to the busi-
ness relationships with fully consolidated companies, rela-
tionships exist with joint ventures, associates and companies
in which an interest is held that are classified as related par-
ties under IAS 24.

There are supply and service relationships between compa-
nies within the scope of consolidation and related parties,
particularly with associates and non-consolidated affiliates.
The outstanding items from the purchase and sale of goods
and services between companies in the scope of consolida-
tion and associates, as well as non-consolidated affiliates, are
presented under the respective items. For further informa-
tion on goods and services, see Chapters 24 and 33.

€ thousand 2016/2017
as reported

Reduction
in factoring Legal affairs Restructuring

2016/2017
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 462,923 0 16,163 10,242 489,328

+ Depreciation and amortization 411,970 0 0 0 411,970

+/- Change in provisions 34,053 0 -5,763 -440 27,850

+ Cash receipts for series production 131,503 0 0 0 131,503
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -116,176 0 0 0 -116,176

- Other non-cash income -81,565 0 0 0 -81,565

+ Losses from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 6,000 0 0 0 6,000

+ Net financial result 44,247 0 0 0 44,247

- Increase in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -124,535 70,000 0 0 -54,535

- Increase in inventories -54,710 0 0 0 -54,710

+ Increase in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 68,811 0 -10,400 182 58,593

+ Tax refunds received 16,227 0 0 0 16,227

- Taxes paid -123,132 0 0 0 -123,132

+ Dividends received 36,905 0 0 0 36,905

= Net cash flow from operating activities 712,521 70,000 0 9,984 792,505

+
Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment 11,932 0 0 0 11,932

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 4,818 0 0 0 4,818

-
Payments for the purchase of property, plant and
equipment -592,836 0 0 0 -592,836

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -72,888 0 0 0 -72,888

+
Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and
liquidation of other investments, less cash and cash
equivalents 5,538 0 0 0 5,538

= Free cash flow from operating activities 69,084 70,000 0 9,984 149,068

167OTHER NOTES

The business relationships with related parties operate under
normal market conditions. They do not fundamentally differ
from supply and service relationships with third parties. The
HELLA Group concluded no significant transactions with re-
lated party individuals.

For assuming personal liability in its role as General Partner,
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH receives a fee of
€ 1 thousand (prior year: € 1 thousand). In addition, the Com-

pany is entitled to reimbursement by HELLA GmbH & Co.
KGaA for all of the expenses arising in connection with the
management of the company’s business activities, including